The Court ordered that the case may proceed as a class action on October 24,2008.

THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT
With the assistance of the Court, the lawyers for the parties have agreed to a settlement of
all claims in this case. Defendants have agreed to establish a settlement fund in the amount
of $7,500,000 (seven million five hundred thousand dollars) to cover damages for class
members, incentive awards, fees and costs of counsel, and administration of this settlement.
A total of $3,965,000 [three million nine hundred sixty-five thousandJ is available to pay
class members.

If the Court approves the proposed settlement, member of the class who entered the ]ail be-